## ADAIR COUNTY COMMISSION MINUTES

## **MONDAY, MAY 7, 2012 3RD DAY APRIL ADJOURNED**

The Adair County Commission convened at 8:30a.m. on May 7, 2012 in the Courthouse at Kirksville. All Commissioners were present.

Commissioner Thompson read the third reading of the petition to close a portion of Cinder Way. Due to opposition from citizens of the County and the construction of a new bridge on the road, Comm i ssioner Thompson moved to decline the petition to close a portion of Cinder Way. Commissioner Adams seconded the motion with all in favor.

The Commission met with Amy Crawford, Area Engineer- North Region of the Missouri Department of Transp01tation (MoDOT) and Dale N iece, Maintenance Superintendent - District 2 Operations of MoDOT. Ms. Crawford stated that she had been contacted by a resident of Adair County regarding an "old" bridge located on North Lincoln between Baltimore Street and Benton Way. Ms. Crawford and Mr. Niece reminded the Commission to call them anytime they needed help. The Commission thanked them for coming.

Glenna Daniels Young visited with the Commission to discuss her concerns of closing Daniel Cemetery Trail. This was due to Rusty Wayman circulating a petition to close a portion of the road.

The Adair County Sheriff's Department requested a transfer of funds from the Law Enforcement Services account (30 1-5-001-400.000) in the amount of \$124,200.00 to the Law Enforcement General account (801-4-000-700.200). The

Commission spent the rest of the day attending to County business

The Adair County Commission adjourned at 4:00p.m. on May 7, 2012.

The Adair County Courthouse will be closed on Tuesday, May 8, 2012 in observance of Truman's Birthday. The Commission will reconvene at 8:30a.m. on Wednesday, May 9, 2012.

IN REF. ORDER NO 5 Certificate of Training for Adair County Public Administrator, Jeannette Gregory

IN REF. ORDER NO 6 Transfer of funds (\$124,200.000) from Law Enforcement Services (30 1 -5-001-400.000) to Law Enforcement General (80 1-4-000-700.200)

Sandra Collop

Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST:

County Clerk